2000 to 2009 1,282 9.1 6,367 10.9 103,911 7.0
2010 to 2013 154 1.1 796 1.4 10,815 0.7
2014 or later 0 0.0 27 0.0 615 0.0
Total housing units 14,124 100.0 58,383 100.0 1,491,789 100.0

Town of Vernon Tolland County State of Connecticut

Source:  U.S. Bureau of Census, American Community Survey, 2011-2015.

Breakdown of Land Use

% of
Developed /

# of % of Committed
Category Acres Total Land

Residential 5,304 46.0% 53.7%
Commercial / Industrial 712 6.2% 7.2%
Community Facilities / Institutional 352 3.1% 3.6%
Open Space 1,904 16.5% 19.3%
R-O-W / Utilities 1,610 14.0% 16.3%
Vacant 1,636 14.2% -

   Total 11,518 100.0% 100.0%

Source:  Town of Vernon.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

19

SECTION IV - INDEBTEDNESS

Computation of Statutory Debt Limit
As of August 3, 2017 (Pro Forma)

$66,405,525
   -
 $66,405,525

Debt Limit

Unfunded

General Urban Past Total

 Purpose Schools Sewers Renewal Pension Debt

(2.25 times base)  $ 149,412,431

(4.50 times base)  $   298,824,863

(3.75 times base)  $249,020,719

(3.25 times base)  $215,817,956

(3.00 times base)  $199,216,575

(7.00 times base)  $   464,838,675

Bonds Payable  $  20,073,000  $   16,958,000  $   469,000  $   -  $   -  $   37,500,000

The Bonds (This Issue)   4,400,000   -   -   -   4,400,000

The Notes (This Issue )   3,325,000   -   -   -   -   3,325,000

Authorized but Unissued

Debt   11,241,690   5,051,504   3,648,946   -   -   19,942,140

Gross Direct Debt   39,039,690   22,009,504   4,117,946   -   -   65,167,140

Overlapping Debt:

Bolton Lakes Regional

Water Pollution Control

Authority
1   -   -   2,419,894   -   -   2,419,894

Total Net Direct and

Overlapping Debt   39,039,690   22,009,504   6,537,840   -   -   67,587,034

Excess of Limit Over

Outstanding and

Authorized Debt  $ 110,372,741  $   276,815,359  $242,482,879  $215,817,956  $199,216,575  $   397,251,641

Indebtedness (Including The Notes)

Total fiscal year ended 2016 tax collections (including interest and lien fees)(unaudited estimate)
State Reimbursement for Revenue Loss on Tax Relief for the Elderly
Base for Establishing Debt Limit

1 Reflects Town's 29% share of total project costs.  The Town expects to assess the benefitting property owners for a portion of the Town's
net project cost. See "Summary of Municipal Services – Water Pollution Control Authority" and "Overlapping Indebtedness" herein.

Source:   Town Officials

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[…]

Various Elementary School Additions   -
and Renovations 1   22,146,000   19,475,771   -   -   2,670,229

Bolton Lakes Regional WPCA 2   6,293,000   2,702,000   -   -   3,591,000
Road Reconstruction and Improvements   27,637,000   12,657,000   3,130,000   1,525,000   10,325,000
Senior Center   3,245,000   -   1,270,000   1,800,000   175,000

Total All Projects  $125,811,000 $98,143,860 $4,400,000  $3,325,000 $19,942,140

1 The Town expects progress payment grants from the State of Connecticut which will reduce the authorized but unissued debt by a
similar amount.  Please see "School Construction Projects" herein.

2 Reflects Town's 29% share of total project costs.  The Town expects to assess the benefitting property owners for a portion of the Town's
net project cost. See "Summary of Municipal Services – Water Pollution Control Authority" and "Overlapping Indebtedness" herein.

26

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of August 3, 2017 (Pro Forma)

Principal Interest Total Principal Principal
Payments Payments Payments This Issue All Issues

2018 1 3,715,000$   1,326,081$   5,041,081$  -$   3,715,000$
2019 3,875,000   1,219,681   5,094,681   295,000   4,170,000
2020 3,865,000   1,093,831   4,958,831   295,000   4,160,000
2021 3,875,000   947,094   4,822,094   295,000   4,170,000
2022 3,880,000   798,619   4,678,619   295,000   4,175,000
2023 3,980,000   647,406   4,627,406   295,000   4,275,000
2024 3,975,000   498,881   4,473,881   295,000   4,270,000
2025 3,030,000   372,581   3,402,581   295,000   3,325,000
2026 3,020,000   267,188   3,287,188   295,000   3,315,000
2027 2,750,000   170,525   2,920,525   295,000   3,045,000
2028 2,110,000   101,875   2,211,875   295,000   2,405,000
2029 835,000   61,950   896,950   295,000   1,130,000
2030 835,000   41,150   876,150   295,000   1,130,000
2031 815,000   19,875   834,875   295,000   1,110,000
2032 400,000   4,500   404,500   285,000   685,000
2033 -   -   -   280,000   280,000

40,960,000$ 7,571,237$   48,531,237$ 4,400,000$   45,360,000$

Year

Total

Fiscal

1 Includes $3,460,000 in principal payments as of August 3, 2017.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

27

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Account Policies" in the Notes to Financial
Statements.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial
Statements (Appendix A).